
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Friday, 8 July, 2022 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct  (Pages 3 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

4. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership: Councillors  P Hetherton, S Nazir, S Walsh (Chair), D Welsh   
 
Independent Persons:  S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman  
 
Named Substitute Members: Councillor M Mutton and P Seaman 
  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett  
Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Ethics Committee 8 July 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None  
 
Title: Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out brief details of complaints made separately by three people (“the 
Complainants”) over related matters.  The complaints are against Councillor Abdul 
Salam Khan (the “Subject Member”) and relate to a boundary dispute.   
 
The Complainants have made several allegations, including that the Subject Member 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members by seeking 
to exert influence over officers in the Council with a view to receiving preferential 
treatment.   
 
A Stage One review of all of the complaints concluded that an independent investigator 
should be appointed to investigate the complaints. Rosalind Foster, a Partner with 
Browne Jacobson LLP Solicitors was appointed to carry out the investigation and 
produced a report, dated 28 February 2022.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Ms Foster concluded that one complaint did not engage the Code of Conduct and 
therefore this was not considered in her investigation.  Ms Foster put the remaining three 
complaints into three categories, which were numbered Allegations One, Two and Three 
in her report.  She found that there was no evidence on the balance of probabilities to 
substantiate Allegations One and Three.  However she found that there is evidence to 
confirm that Allegation Two is founded on the balance of probabilities.   

In accordance with Paragraph 7.4 of the Council’s Complaints Protocol, the Monitoring 
Officer has referred all of the complaints to a hearing of the Ethics Committee for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

(1) Hear the complaints against the Subject Member and determine whether he 
has breached the Code of Conduct in relation to any or all of the complaints;  

 
(2) If the Committee considers that there has been a breach or breaches of the 

Code of Conduct, determine what sanction or sanctions, if any, should be 
applied; and 

 
(3) Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of Ethics 

Committee, to publish the Full Decision on the Council’s website at the same 
time that copies are made availa
[...]
 the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 
Members by seeking to exert influence over officers in the Council with a view to 
receiving preferential treatment.   

 
2. Stage One Decision 

 
2.1 In accordance with the Complainants Protocol, the Monitoring Officer carried out an 

initial review of the complaints and recommended that an independent, external 
officer should be appointed to investigate the complaints.  Her recommendations 
were accepted by the Independent Person and the Chief Executive on 25 May 
2021.  A copy of the Stage One Report is attached at Appendix 4 to this Report. 

 
 
3. Investigation into the Complaint 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer instructed Rosalind Foster, a Partner with Browne Jacobson 

LLP, to conduct an independent investigation into the complaint (“the Investigating 

Page 5



 

4 
 

Officer”).  
 

3.2 In conducting the investigation, the Investigating Officer considered information 
provided by the Complainants and other witnesses, including video and 
photographic evidence.  A number of persons were interviewed. All interviews took 
place via Microsoft Teams save for two which were by telephone.  All interviews 
were recorded and transcripts produced.  Each person interviewed was informed 
that the investigation was confidential but that anything they said in interview could 
be put to other interviewees and could be referred to in the report. 

 
3.3 The Investigating Officer also made a wide-ranging request for information from the 

Council’s Planning Enforcement department.  
 
3.4 The Investigating Officer issued her report on 28 February 2022.   

 
3.5 The Investigating Officer concluded that one complaint did not engage the Code of 

Conduct.  She found that the remaining three complaints did engage the Code of 
Conduct and fell into three categories, which were numbered Allegations One, Two 
and Three in her report.  She found that there was no evidence on the balance of 
probabilities to substantiate Allegations One and Three. 

 
 

3.6 The Investigating Officer found that there is evidence to confirm that Allegation Two 
is founded on the balance of probabilities.   
 

3.7 Summary of Allegations One and Three: 
 

3.7.1 Allegation One: When the Police were called to the properties regarding the 
boundary dispute on 3 April 2021, it is alleged that the Subject Member said 
that he knew the Superintendent/Sergeant, would not be arrested and no 
action would be taken; and  
 

3.7.2 Allegation Three: The Subject Member allegedly used his position to seek to 
persuade the neighbours to sell him land, on the basis that the Subject 
Member could secure planning permission for them in the event that they 
agreed to his proposal, alternatively that he would ‘make life hell’ for them in 
relation to planning if they did not 

 

3.7.3 In relation to both Allegations One and Three the Investigating Officer found a 
lack of evidence to substantiate the allegations and therefore did not uphold 
the complaints made. 

 
3.8 Summary of Allegation Two: 

 
3.8.1 Allegation Two is the complaint that is detailed above in this Report, namely 

that the Subject Member breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected 
and Co-opted Members (the Code of Conduct) by seeking to exert influence 
over officers in the Council with a view to receiving preferential treatment.   

 
3.8.2 Ms Foster made the following findings in relation to Allegation Two: 

 
Page 6



 

5 
 

(a) Cllr Khan contacted various senior officers of the Council in February and 
March 2021 to complain about matters in relation to the boundary dispute, 
including one complaint made via his Personal Assistant, the sending of 
video evidence and complaints made to both a Director and the Chief 
Executive.  While the Subject Member did not contact Planning 
Enforcement Officers directly, senior officers with management/executive 
responsibility for planning enforcement, were contacted during these dates 
to ra
[...]
 4.2 of the Code states as 

follows: 

This Code of Conduct applies to you when: 

• you are acting in your capacity as a councillor and/or as a representative of 

your council 

•   you are claiming to act as a councillor and/or as a representative of your 

council 

• you are giving the impression that you are acting as a councillor and/or as a 

representative of your council 

• you refer publicly to your role as a councillor or use knowledge you could only 

obtain in your role as a councillor. 

 

15. As noted above, the Complaints and the evidence submitted pertain to incidents and 

circumstances relating to Cllr Khan’s involvement with Property 1 and his dispute with the 

 
1 Documents provided by Cllr Khan indicate that his son is the legal owner but has authorised Cllr Khan to deal 
with matters relating to the property, which Cllr Khan has done. The legal owner of Property 2 is not known but 
Persons H and E have acted as its proprietors. For the purposes of this investigation Cllr Khan has been treated 
as the proprietor of Property 1 and Persons H and E as the proprietors of Property 2 

Page 41



 

Browne Jacobson LLP | Coventry City Council 
 4 

owner(s)/occupier(s) of the neighbouring property. Insofar as the Complaints allege that Cllr Khan 

relied upon, cited and/or abused his position as a councillor, the Code is engaged. Other matters 

raised by the Complainants and the witnesses such as Cllr Khan’s alleged aggressive and offensive 

behaviour are not related to his role as councillor. Those matters do not engage the Code and have 

not been considered in this investigation.  

16. Cllr Khan is alleged to have relied upon, cited and/or abused his position in three ways: 

a. When the Police were called to the properties, he said that he knew the 

Superintendent/Sergeant, would not be arrested and no action would be taken;  

b. He sought to exert influence over officers in the Council with a view to receiving preferential 

treatment. Cllr Khan is alleged to have made numerous complaints to officers about Property 2. 

Those complaints were alleged to have been dealt with swiftly and more efficiently than those 

made by the owners/occupiers of the neighbouring property relating to Cllr Khan’s property, 

which were alleged to have resulted in no action or no response. Cllr Khan was alleged to have 

illegally cut down protected trees yet faced no action despite Person H having brought the 

matter to the Council’s attention; 

c. He used his position to seek to persuade the neighbours to sell him land, on the basis that Cllr 

Khan could secure planning permission for them in the event that they agreed to his proposal, 

alternatively that he would ‘make life hell’ for them in relation to planning if they did not. 

17. These matters engage the Code. Cllr Khan has been a Council member for approximately 13 years. 

He has been a member of the Council’s Cabinet for around 5 years. He is currently Cabinet 

member with responsibility for Policing and Equalities and chairs the Coventry Police and Crime 

Board. He is likely to have working relationships with officers of the local Constabulary – the 

Commander is the Deputy Chair of the Board.  

18. Cllr Khan is the Deputy Leader of the Council and as such a senior member within the Council. It is 

possible that he was in a position to seek to exert undue influence on officers of the Council 

and/or use his position to further his own interests. 

The Witnesses 

19. It is helpful at this stage to provide further information about the Complainants and witnesses 

whose evidence has been considered as part of this investigation.  

20. The persons who submitted written evidence are as follows: 

a. Person A: Person A submitted a complaint on 10 March 2021 and stated that it related to 

incidents that occurred on 19 and 21 February and 4 March 2021. 

b. Person B: Person B submitted a complaint dated 11 April 2021 and a supporting letter dated 1
[...]
provided by Persons H and E, and none was provided by Cllr Khan as 

footage from his camera was not available. The events attended by the Police were close in time 

and took place in heated circumstances when there were a number of persons present and in close 

proximity to each other and emotions were running high. Those factors inevitably affected the 

reliability of the witness’ accounts. 

Page 56



 

Browne Jacobson LLP | Coventry City Council 
 19 

71. Person D’s evidence was provided by way of a written statement and is presented in a very similar 

manner to that of Person E. Person D has not responded to requests for interview and as such it has 

not been possible to verify their account. It has been afforded little weight. 

72. Person B’s statement relates primarily to alleged assault and intimidation. Person B was busy 

working on site and not party to all the altercations or the dialogue with the Police and Council 

officers. Person B has also not responded to requests for interview and as such it has not been 

possible to verify their account, so far as relevant to the matters considered in this investigation. 

It has been afforded little weight. 

73. I now deal with each of the matters raised in the Complaints.   

Summary of factual findings 

Allegation one - when the Police were called to the properties, Cllr Khan said that he knew the 

Superintendent/Sergeant, would not be arrested and no action would be taken 

74. I do not find that Cllr Khan relied upon, cited or abused his position as a councillor in his dealings 

with the Police. During the course of this investigation I have seen evidence of behaviour that both 

parties may now regret, occurring as it did in the context of an increasingly heated and 

acrimonious neighbour dispute.  

75. However I do not accept that Cllr Khan abused his position in the manner alleged. Some comments 

about his status as a councillor can be heard in the video and audio evidence of the visits 
[...]
at relate to it are upheld. 

Allegation three – Cllr Khan used his position to seek to persuade the neighbours to sell him land, 

on the basis that he could secure planning permission for them in the event that they agreed to 

his proposal, alternatively that he would ‘make life hell’ for them in relation to planning if they 

did not 

Page 61



 

Browne Jacobson LLP | Coventry City Council 
 24 

99. There is no evidence to corroborate Persons H and E’s allegations that Cllr Khan used his position 

in the way described above and Cllr Khan denies having done so. Cllr Akhtar, who entered into 

some discussions with Person H on Cllr Khan’s behalf, has also denied ever having offered, or being 

requested by Cllr Khan to offer, any advantageous or disadvantageous treatment with planning 

matters to Person H. Cllr Khan denies ever having sought to purchase or acquire land from Person 

H. 

100. Cllr Khan and Cllr Akhtar rightly pointed out that planning applications are evaluated by 

professional officers and, in the case of applications in which members have interests, are 

determined by the Planning Committee in public session. Cllr Khan does not sit on that Committee 

and as such has no pre-existing role or involvement in it. His interest in any application relating to 

Property 1 or Property 2 should be declared. His ability to exert any influence over the outcome of 

any such application is therefore extremely limited.  

101. Person H has pointed out that Cllr Khan is a senior member of the Labour Group and that the 

membership of the Planning Committee is comprised of a majority of Labour councillors. That is a 

function of the rules relating to political balance and is not a sufficient basis on which I can 

conclude that Cllr Khan has influence over the Planning Committee. 

102. A planning application submitted in respect of Property 2 was refused by the Council under 

delegated powers on 13 January 202216. Person H stated that they have been
[...]
 
16. The Committee will advise the Chair of their decision on sanctions and the Chair will 

announce the decision. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct
	Executive Summary:
	This report sets out brief details of complaints made separately by three people (“the Complainants”) over related matters.  The complaints are against Councillor Abdul Salam Khan (the “Subject Member”) and relate to a boundary dispute.
	The Complainants have made several allegations, including that the Subject Member breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members by seeking to exert influence over officers in the Council with a view to receiving preferential ...
	In accordance with Paragraph 7.4 of the Council’s Complaints Protocol, the Monitoring Officer has referred all of the complaints to a hearing of the Ethics Committee for the Committee to consider.
	Recommendations:
	(1) Hear the complaints against the Subject Member and determine whether he has breached the Code of Conduct in relation to any or all of the complaints;
	(2) If the Committee considers that there has been a breach or breaches of the Code of Conduct, determine what sanction or sanctions, if any, should be applied; and
	(3) Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of Ethics Committee, to publish the Full Decision on the Council’s website at the same time that copies are made available to the parties to the hearing.
	List of Appendices included:
	Appendix 1: Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members of Coventry City Council
	Appendix 2: Member / Officer Protocol
	Appendix 3: Complaints Protocol
	Background papers: None
	Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
	No
	No
	Will this report go to Council?
	3) App 1
	03) App 2
	03) App 4
	03) App 5a
	INVESTIGATION INTO STANDARDS MATTERS: Cllr Abdul Salam Khan
	The Complainants
	Methodology
	The Complaints
	The Witnesses
	Key events
	The Com

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday, 8 July 

2022 
 

Present:  

 Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor P Seaman 
 

Independent Person: P Wiseman (Chair) 
 

Other Members: Councillor A S Khan   

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Law and Governance 
 
Others Present: 

 
J Newman (Director), S Bennett, S Harriott 
 
R Foster, Browne Jacobson LLP Solicitors (via hybrid) 
 

Apologies: Councillor S Walsh and D Welsh  
 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Chair of Meeting  
 
In accordance with the Committee’s standard procedure for Code of Conduct 
Hearings, the meeting was chaired by Peter Wiseman, Independent Person.  
 

13. Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct  
 
The Ethics Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which detailed complaints made against Councillor AS Khan (the “Subject 
Member”). The complainants made a number of allegations including that that the 
Subject Member had breached the Code of Conduct for Elected Members by 
“seeking to exert influence over officers in the Council with a view to receiving 
preferential treatment” 
 
A Stage One review of the complaints concluded that an Independent Investigator 
should be appointed to investigate the complaints. An Independent Investigator 
was duly appointed to carry out the investigation and produced a report which 
concluded that one of the complaints did not engage the Code of Conduct and 
was not therefore considered in the investigation. The Investigator put the 
remaining complaints into three categories, which were numbered Allegations 
One, Two and Three in her report. She found that there was no evidence on the 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

balance of probabilities to substantiate Allegations One and Three. However, she 
found that there was evidence to confirm that    
Allegation Two was founded on the balance of probabilities. 
 
The Committee carefully considered the following:- 
 

a) Presentation of the Investigation report 
b) Presentation of the Subject Member’s response to the Investigation 

report 
c) Summing up from both the Investigating Officer and the Subject Member 
d) Written views and submissions of the Independent Person 

 
The Committee then determined the complaint and concluded:- 
 

1) That they concurred with the Investigating Officer and that there 
had been no breaches of the Code of Conduct in relation to 
Allegation 1 for the reasons set out in the Investigation report 

 
2) That, whilst they recognise the influence of the Subject Member, 

they did not consider that the Subject Member’s actions were 
seeking to use his position to influence officers but rather were to 
inform and be transparent in relation to the issues he was facing 
and that therefore that there had been no breaches of the Code 
of Conduct in relation to Allegation 2 

 
3) That they concurred with the Investigating Officer and that there 

had been no breaches of the Code of Conduct in relation to 
Allegation 3 for the reasons set out in the Investigation report 

 
Having considered these matters, the Committee considered that there should be 
more guidance and clarity for elected Members when dealing with matters that 
relate to their own personal interests that need to be raised with the Council. 
  
RESOLVED :- 

1) That the conclusion of the Committee in relation to this matter be 
as set out in the Decision Notice as attached as Appendix 1 to 
these Minutes. 
 

2) That the provision of more guidance and clarity for elected 
Members when dealing with matters that relate to their own 
personal interests that need to be raised with the Council 
becomes part of the Ethics Committee Work Programme for 
2022/23 to be addressed in the Officer/Member protocol. 

 
14. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.45 pm)  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

                                                                                                                APPENDIX 1 
COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL 

 
DECISION NOTICE OF ETHICS COMMITTEE 

  
A Complaint by: Persons A, B and C 
 (“the Complainants”) 
  

 
B Subject Member: Councillor Abdul Salam Khan                       
  

 
C Introduction  
 
1. 

 
On 8 July 2022, the Ethics Committee of Coventry City Council 
considered a report of an investigation into alleged breaches of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members (the 
“Code of Conduct”) by Cllr Abdul Khan, a Member of Coventry City 
Council.  A general summary of the complaint is set out below. 

  
 

D Complaint summary 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The complaints are against Councillor Abdul Salam Khan (the “Subject 
Member”) and relate to a boundary dispute.   
 
The Complainants have alleged the following: 
 

1. Allegation One: when the Police were called to the properties 
regarding the boundary dispute on 3 April 2021, that the 
Subject Member said that he knew the 
Superintendent/Sergeant, would not be arrested and no 
action would be taken;  

 
2. Allegation Two: the Subject Member sought to exert influence 

over officers in the Council with a view to receiving 
preferential treatment; and  

 
3. Allegation Three: the Subject Member used his position to seek 

to persuade the neighbours to sell him land, on the basis that 
the Subject Member could secure planning permission for 
them in the event that they agreed to his proposal, 
alternatively that he would ‘make life hell’ for them in relation 
to planning if they did not. 

 
Rosalind Foster, a Partner with Browne Jacobson LLP Solicitors, was 
appointed to carry out the investigation in the role of Independent 
Investigator (the “Investigating Officer”), and produced a report, dated 
28 February 2022 (the “Investigator’s Report”).  The Investigating 
Officer did not uphold Allegations One and Three but in respect of the 
Allegation Two found that on the balance of probabilities the Subject 
Member had breached the Code of Conduct by primarily seeking to 

APPENDIX 1 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

exert influence over officers in the Council with a view to receiving 
preferential treatment. 
 
The hearing was therefore concerned with the Committee: 
 

(1) Hearing the complaints against the Subject Member and 
determining whether he has breached the Code of Conduct in 
relation to any or all of the complaints;  

 
(2) If the Committee considered that there has been a breach or 

breaches of the Code of Conduct, determining what sanction 
or sanctions, if any, should be applied; and 

 
(3) Authorising the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Chair of Ethics Committee, to publish the Full Decision on the 
Council’s website at the same time that copies are made 
available to the parties to the hearing.  

 
 
E Hearing  
  
3.1 The Ethics Committee consisted of: 
  Cllr Shakila Nazir 

 Cllr Mal Mutton 

 Cllr Patricia Seaman 

 Cllr Patricia Hetherton 
 

The hearing was chaired by Peter Wiseman, one of the Council’s 
Independent Persons.  Mr Wiseman took no part in the Committee’s 
discussions or the decisions that it reached with regard to whether there 
had been a breach or breaches of the Code of Conduct.  

  
3.2 Cllr Khan attended the hearing.  
  
3.3 The Independent Investigator, Ms Foster attended the hearing virtually. 

Ms Foster outlined the evidential landscape and background to the 
investigation, the investigation itself and her conclusions.  She 
expressed that the three allegations were distilled in paragraph 16 of her 
Report. She stressed that she had reviewed a large amount of evidence 
and her findings were based upon the written evidence, and less weight 
was given to the witness testimonies. She clarified that she only 
investigated matters relating to the Code of Conduct and that any 
matters in relation to Planning, determination of the Civil issues in 
dispute and / or potential Criminal Offences were beyond her remit.  She 
answered questions from both the Committee and from Cllr Khan.  

  
3.4  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Khan presented his case. He gave some background to the dispute 
and indicated that the property belonged to his son but that he was 
advocating on his behalf.  He stated that the neighbour had undertaken 
a number of works without permission / in breach of Planning Control 
and that the situation had escalated and Police had been called more 
than once.  He said that the individual identified as Person H in the 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
 
 
 
3.5 

Investigator’s Report (ie the spouse of the Owner of the neighbouring 
property and a Witness) was an unreliable witness.  He said that Person 
H had lied in their witness evidence, and he stood by this.   
 
In relation to the Allegations, he said the following: 
 

1. Allegation One:  
 
The Subject Member said that he had no special relationship with 
the Police, despite his position as Cabinet Member for Policing 
and Equalities.  He said that he did not know the officers who 
attended at the properties, and he denied making comments 
about taking a Superintendent / Sergeant for dinner.   
 

2. Allegation Two: 
 
The Subject Member denied that he sought to exert influence 
over officers in the Council with a view to receiving preferential 
treatment.  He said that he contacted the Council because the 
Council was the proper authority to deal with the issues raised in 
his communications which included issues in respect of the 
Temporary Stop Notice on the neighbouring land and potential 
breaches of the same.  He expressed that he was open and 
transparent about his interest in the property and dealt properly 
with Officers and was not trying to communicate in a “sideways” 
manner.  He stated that it is standard practice to inform the 
Leader of the Council and Chief Executive Officer if there are any 
challenging issues that may make it to the press.   

 
 

3. Allegation Three:   
 
The Subject Member denied using his position to seek to 
persuade the neighbours to sell him land in the way as alleged or 
at all.  He said that he did not sit on the Planning Committee, 
never had, and had no influence over their decision making as 
they were completely separate from his decision-making 
responsibilities.  If anything was said about his position by a third 
party, this statement was made without his authority and he could 
not be held responsible for this. 

  
 

F Consultation with Independent Person 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2  

The Independent Person, Steve Atkinson was not present for the 
hearing and sent his apologies.  His pre-written evidence was relied 
upon.  The Monitoring Officer read this to the Committee.  It was noted 
that he had not heard the evidence that was presented orally at the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Atkinson concurred with the findings of the Investigating Officer in 
the Investigator’s Report, particularly with regard the findings in respect 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

of Allegation Two. 
 
 
F 

 
 
Findings 

  
5.1 After considering the submissions of the parties to the hearing and the 

views of the Independent Person, the Committee reached the following 
decision(s): 

  
5.2 On the question of whether Cllr Khan had breached the Code of 

Conduct in relation to any or all of the complaints: 
  
 Having carefully considered the Investigator’s Report and submissions 

at the hearing of Ms Foster and Cllr Khan as well as the comments of 
Mr Atkinson on the Investigator’s Report, the following conclusions were 
made:- 
 

1. Allegation One – the Committee concurred with the Report of the 
Independent Investigator and considered that the allegation did 
not meet the threshold for this to be considered a breach of the 
Code of Conduct. 

 
2. Allegation Two – the Committee recognised the influence of the 

Subject Member however it did not consider that his actions were 
seeking to use his position to influence Officers but rather he was 
informing and being transparent in relation to the issues he was 
facing. The Committee therefore did not agree with the findings in 
the Report of the Independent Investigator and considered that 
the allegation did not meet the threshold for this to be considered 
a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3. Allegation Three – the Committee concurred with the Report of 

the Independent Investigator and considered that the allegation 
did not meet the threshold for this to be considered a breach of 
the Code of Conduct. 

  
 

G Reasons 
  
6.1 The Committee’s reasons for reaching its decision are as follows: 
  
6.2 The Committee were clear that it did not matter who the Subject 

Member was, their focus was on the three salient points at Paragraph 
16 of the Investigator’s Report, namely Allegations One, Two and Three.     
 
The Committee noted that the Subject Member had detailed some of the 
background to the events in the Investigator’s Report, which provided 
some context and suggested that there were challenging circumstances 
in the background (although it was appreciated that none of the 
Complainants had attended and given oral evidence).   
 

1. Allegation One – the Committee agreed that there was no 



 

 
– 7 – 

 

evidence to substantiate this allegation, as outlined by the 

Investigating Officer, who said that a witness alleged that the 

Subject Member made comments about knowing the 

Superintendent / Sergeant but there was no documentary 

evidence to support this. 

 
2. Allegation Two – when interacting with Officers the Subject 

Member was honest and said he had an interest in the property, 

and this is also declared on his Register of Interests.  He was 

therefore open and transparent.  The Officers contacted by the 

Subject Member do not appear to have been unduly influenced 

from the way that they responded.  The Committee considered 

that lots of Councillors are involved in disputes at some point.  

These are difficult to prove because it is often one person’s word 

against another. The Committee agreed that it is standard 

practice at Coventry City Council for Councillors to keep the 

Leader of the Council and Chief Executive Officer updated if 

there is an issue that could potentially be high profile.  The 

Committee felt that the opinion of the Investigating Officer in 

relation to the tone of the email, dated 30 March 2021 was 

subjective and unsubstantiated.  The Committee concluded that 

on their reading, the email does not amount to an instruction but 

a request for clarification from a position of frustration where 

there has been a perceived injustice.  The Committee 

commented that there should be more guidance and clarity for 

Elected Members when dealing with matters that relate to their 

own personal interests that need to be raised with the Council as 

there does not appear to have been any other way that the 

Subject Member could have expressed his concerns. 

 3. Allegation Three – the Committee agreed that there was no 

evidence to substantiate this allegation, as outlined by the 

Investigating Officer who said that a witness alleged that the 

Subject Member made comments about influence at Planning 

Committee.  The Investigating Officer saw footage of a heated 

argument where comments were made.  However none of these 

comments came from the Subject Member directly and he cannot 

be held responsible for unauthorised statements made. 

 
 

6.3 The Committee further added that having considered these matters it 
considered that there should be more guidance and clarity for Elected 
Members when dealing with matters that relate to their own personal 
interests that need to be raised with the Council.   
 



 

 
– 8 – 

 

The Committee recommends: that this issue becomes part of the 
Ethics Committee Work Programme to be addressed in the Officer/ 
Member Protocol. 

  
 

H Appeal 
  
7. There is no right of appeal against the Committee’s decision. 
  

 
I Notification of decision 
  
8. This decision notice is sent to: 

 

 The Complainants 
 

 Councillor Abdul Khan 
 

 Ms Ros Foster 
 

 Ms Julie Newman 
 

 Steve Atkinson  
  
 The decision will also be published on the Council’s website.  
  
J Additional help 
  
9. If you need additional support in relation to this decision notice or future 

contact with the City Council, please let us know as soon as possible. If 
you have difficulty reading this notice, we can make reasonable 
adjustments to assist you, in line with the requirements of the Equality 
Act 2010. We can also help if English is not your first language.  

  
 
 
 
 

 Ethics Committee 
  
 Coventry City Council 
  
 8 July 2022 
  

 
 
  

 

  


